
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1524

ANSWERED ON 05.08.2024

NATIONAL MISSION FOR CLEAN GANGA

1524.  SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, and utilised under the National Mission for Clean Ganga in the last five years, year-wise;

(b) the details of sewage treatment plants (STPs) announced, commissioned, and currently functional, State-

wise; and

(c) the details of currently functional STPs including the newly built STPs or upgraded, sewage treatment capacity, funds allocated and utilised for the STPs, etc.?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)   The year-wise details of the amount released by the Government of India to the National Mission for

Clean Ganga (NMCG) and amount disbursed by NMCG to various agencies for implementation of projects/ interventions to rejuvenate river Ganga and its tributaries under the Namami Gange programme, in the last five years (FY 2019-2020 to FY 2023-24) is enclosed in Annexure-1.

(b) & (c)   Till June 2024, a total of 200 sewerage infrastructure projects costing ₹ 32,070 crore have

been taken up for the creation & rehabilitation of a Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) with treatment capacity of 6,217.15 million litres per day (MLD) including laying of 5,282.39 km long sewerage networks. Of them,

120 STPs with a capacity of 3,241.55 MLD have been completed along with 4,527.48 km long sewerage network. The state-wise project details are enclosed in Annexure-II.


***


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1524

TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2024 REGARDING “NATIONAL MISSION

FOR CLEAN GANGA”.

The details of fund released by Govt. of India to NMCG and Disbursement/Release by NMCG

 (₹. in crore)

F.Y. Funds released by Government of India to NMCG Disbursement/Release by

NMCG

2019-20 1,553.40 2,673.09

2020-21 1,300.00 1,339.97

2021-22 1,900.00 1,892.70

2022-23  2,220.00 2,258.98

2023-24 2,400.00 2,396.10

Total 9,373.40 10,560.84

(* Utilization reported up to 30 June 2024)


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1524 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2024 REGARDING “NATIONAL MISSION

FOR CLEAN GANGA”.


The state-wise project details sewerage infrastructure project


(Till June 2024)

Sewerage Projects

State-wise

No. of

Projects

Sanctioned

STP Sanctioned

capacity

( In MLD)

Total Sanctioned

Cost

(₹. in Crore.)

No. of

Projects

Completed/

STP

created

(In MLD)

Uttarakhand 42 244.15 1,716.86 36 164.50

Uttar Pradesh 69 2,345.53 14,110.34 42 1,045.76

Bihar 38 756.60 6,576.01 15 303.50

Jharkhand 5 261.50 1,310.30 2 15.50

West Bengal 29 921.24 4,838.46 14 465.57

Haryana 2 145.00 217.87 2 145.00

Delhi 9 1,268.00 1,951.03 8 1,064.00

Himachal Pradesh 1 1.72 11.57 1 1.72

Rajasthan 1 36.00 258.48 0 36.00

Madhya Pradesh 3 237.40 669.92 0 0

Modular STP

Decentralized
1

0
410.00 0

0

Total 200 6,217.14 32,070.84 120 3,241.55


Note: Under120 completed sewerage projects 153 STP are operational.

*****

